SCHEDULE 2

Amendments to Legislation

PART 1

Primary Legislation

The Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988

- 3. The Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988(1) is amended as follows—
 - (a) in section 2(2)(b) (requirement of warning etc: supplementary) for "54(4)" substitute "54(5)"(2);
 - (b) in section 10(1)(b) (jurisdiction of district court in Scotland) for "77" substitute "77A" (3);
 - (c) in section 46(3) (combination of disqualification and endorsement with probation orders and orders for discharge) omit ", 45";
 - (d) in section 75(9) (issue of conditional offer) omit the words "(8)(b) and";
 - (e) in section 76(5) (effect of offer and payment of penalty) for "77" substitute "77A";
 - (f) in section 79 (statements by constables)—
 - (i) in subsection (1) for "54(4)" substitute "54(5)";
 - (ii) in subsection (6)(b) for "54(4)" substitute "54(5)";
 - (g) in section 91ZA (application to Northern Ireland licence holders) in subsection (1) omit paragraph (g);
 - (h) in section 91A(1) (application to Community licence holders) for the words from "27" to "48(1) and (2)" substitute "and 27".
 - (i) in section 98(1) (general interpretation), in the definition of "the provisions connected with the licensing of drivers" omit "32,";
 - (j) in Schedule 1, in the table after paragraph 4, for the entry relating to section 99B(11) of the Road Traffic Act 1988(4) substitute—

^{(1) 1988} c. 53; section 10(1) was amended by paragraph 7(a) of the Schedule to the Criminal Proceedings etc. (Reform) (Scotland) Act 2007 asp 6 (Scottish Act), section 46(3) was amended by paragraph 71 of Schedule 4 to the Criminal Procedure (Consequential Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1995 (c.40), paragraph 11 of Schedule 2 to the Road Safety Act 2006 (c.49) and paragraph 37 of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 asp 13 (Scottish Act), section 75(9) was substituted by section 34 of the Road Traffic Act 1991 (c.40) and amended by paragraph 24 of Schedule 2 to the Road Safety Act 2006, section 76(5) was substituted by paragraph 16 of Schedule 1 to the Road Safety Act 2006, section 79(1) was amended by section 58 of and paragraph 18 of Schedule 1 to and paragraph 2 of Schedule 7 to the Road Safety Act 2006, section 79(6) was amended by paragraph 18 of Schedule 1 to the Road Safety Act 2006, section 91ZA(1) was inserted by section 77 of the Crime (International Co-operation) Act 2003 and amended by paragraph 31 of Schedule 2 to and paragraph 57 of Schedule 3 to the Road Safety Act 2006, section 91A(1) was inserted by S.I. 1996/1974 and amended by paragraph 32 of Schedule 2 and paragraph 59 of Schedule 3 to the Road Safety Act 2006, the definition of "the provisions connected with the licensing of drivers" in section 98 was amended by paragraph 35 of Schedule 5 to the Crime (International Co-operation) Act 2003, the entry relating to section 99B of the Road Traffic Act 1998 in paragraph 4 of Schedule 1 to the Act was inserted by S.I. 1996/1974 amended by paragraph 36 of Schedule 5 of the Crime (International Co-operation) Act 2003, the entry relating to section 99B of the Road Traffic Act 1998 in Schedule 2, Part 1, paragraph 1 was amended by paragraph 37 of Schedule 5 to the Crime (International Co-operation) Act 2003.

⁽²⁾ Section 54(5) of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 was substituted by section 10 of the Road Safety Act 2006.

⁽³⁾ Section 77A of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988 was inserted by paragraph 27 of Schedule 2 to the Road Safety Act 2006 and amended by paragraph 54 of Schedule 3 to that Act.

⁽⁴⁾ Section 99B of the Road Traffic Act 1988 was inserted by S.I. 1996/1974.

Document Generated: 2024-01-23

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

"RTA section 99B(11)	Driving after fa with a requi section 99B(7)	rement under		of this	s Act. "	
(k) in Schedule 2, Part I, Traffic Act 1988 substi		e entry relating	to section	99B(11) of the	Road
"RTA Driving aft section 99B(1fa)iling to comp with a requirement under section 99B(7) (10)	nt	Level 3 on standard scale				